H. B. 634.

A Bill for an Act Amending Chapter 159, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as Amended, Relating to Intoxicating Liquor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 159-30 of the Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, is hereby amended by adding a new paragraph to read as follows:

"A temporary license of any class and kind specified in this section may be granted under the following conditions:

- (a) The premises shall have been operated under a license of the same class and kind issued by the commission at least one year immediately prior to the date of filing of the application for temporary license.
- (b) The license of the same class and kind then in effect for the premises shall be surrendered in such manner and at such time as the commission shall direct.
- (c) The applicant for temporary license shall have filed with the commission an application for the transfer to him of the license of the same class and kind then in effect for the premises.
- (d) The application for temporary license shall be accompanied by a license fee in such amount as may be prescribed by the commission. If the application is denied or withdrawn, the fee which accompanied the application shall be refunded in full.
- (e) A temporary license shall be for a period of not in excess of sixty days. The license may be renewed at the discretion of the commission for an additional sixty days upon payment of such additional fee as may be prescribed by the commission and upon compliance with all conditions required herein.
- (f) A temporary license is a conditional license and shall authorize the licensee to purchase liquor only by payment in currency or certified check for such liquor before or at the time of delivery of such liquor to him.
- (g) The provisions of sections 159-51, 159-53 and sections 159-55 to 159-60 shall not apply to any application for temporary license.
- (h) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a temporary license may be revoked or suspended summarily at any time if the commission determines that good cause for revocation or suspension exists. The provisions of sections 159-90 and 159-91 shall not apply to temporary licenses."

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1967. (Approved May 22, 1967.)